TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: 0$   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 622,040,681$   5,059,616   185,443,819   161,853,918   32,200,315   8,664,720   44,180,659   (435,959)   6,820   436,973,906   185,066,775$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   49,695,865$

NOTES:

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

GULF POWER COMPANY

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT

SEPTEMBER, 2021

GULF POWER COMPANY

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,680,528,759   $ 1,656,339,432   $ (665,581,535)   $ (141,858,819)   $ 848,899,079   26.32% 2.45% 0.64% 2.45% 0.64% 2.45% 0.64%

SHORT TERM DEBT 330,683,879   325,849,833   (143,203,967)   -   182,645,866   5.66% 1.58% 0.09% 1.58% 0.09% 1.58% 0.09%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,843,712,443   2,801,997,688   (1,235,759,601)   9,880,138   1,576,118,224   48.87% 9.25% 4.52% 10.25% 5.01% 11.25% 5.50%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,965,923   38,052,309   (16,723,168)   -   21,329,140   0.66% 1.86% 0.01% 1.86% 0.01% 1.86% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 735,985,396   725,218,206   (318,967,675)   568,696   406,819,227   12.61% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 318,368,651   313,714,634   (137,870,809)   -   175,843,825   5.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 24,809,516   24,446,842   (10,743,859)   -   13,702,983   0.42% 6.87% 0.03% 7.52% 0.03% 8.17% 0.03%

TOTAL $ 5,972,054,567   $ 5,885,618,944   $ (2,528,850,615)   $ (131,409,986)   $ 3,225,358,344   100.00% 5.30% 5.79% 6.28%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED

   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,602,687,263   $ 1,584,313,729   $ (633,484,335)   $ (126,720,952)   $ 824,108,442   24.97% 2.53% 0.63% 2.53% 0.63% 2.53% 0.63%

SHORT TERM DEBT 457,620,481   453,292,127   (197,005,272)   -   256,286,855   7.76% 0.65% 0.05% 0.65% 0.05% 0.65% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,848,297,185   2,821,509,387   (1,230,550,082)   9,880,138   1,600,839,443   48.50% 9.25% 4.49% 10.25% 4.97% 11.25% 5.46%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,856,219   37,781,002   (16,420,000)   -   21,361,002   0.65% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 745,741,884   738,697,143   (321,292,295)   568,696   417,973,544   12.66% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 297,691,162   294,875,482   (128,155,821)   -   166,719,661   5.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 23,797,991   23,572,900   (10,245,017)   -   13,327,883   0.40% 6.97% 0.03% 7.63% 0.03% 8.29% 0.03%

TOTAL $ 6,013,692,185   $ 5,954,041,771   $ (2,537,152,822)   $ (116,272,119)   $ 3,300,616,829   100.00% 5.21% 5.70% 6.19%

NOTE:

(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.

(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

SEPTEMBER, 2021

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

292,556,084$   264,055,846$

ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 15,351,047   0

73,444,400   (95,000,000)

TOTAL 381,351,530$   AFUDC (DEBT & OTHER) (49,695,865)